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Background and objectives
Structure and paleogeographic history 

of the northern Ninetyeast Ridge
International Ocean Discovery Program (IODP) Site U1443 is

located ~100 m southeast of Ocean Drilling Program (ODP) Leg
121 Site 758 on the crest of the Ninetyeast Ridge and is a redrill of
Site 758 (Figure F1). The Ninetyeast Ridge represents the trace of
the Kerguelen/Ninetyeast hotspot prior to middle Eocene rifting
(Shipboard Scientific Party, 1989a). As a result of northward move-
ment, Site U1443 moved from temperate southern latitudes during
the Campanian, to ~5°S near the Oligocene/Miocene boundary, and
to its present location of 5°N in the southernmost Bay of Bengal.

The site has been within 10° of the Equator for the past 35 My (Ship-
board Scientific Party, 1989a). The ridge-top location has prevented
the deposition of sedimentary sequences typically associated with
fan transport processes.

Site U1443 is situated on the southeast side of the easternmost
tilted blocks that form the Ninetyeast Ridge north of the Equator.
The proposed site location was picked at common midpoint (CMP)
4360 on Line ar55.0881.knox06rr of the seismic reflection survey
carried out by the R/V Roger Revelle in 2007 (Shipboard Scientific
Party, 2007) (Figure F2). Reflection seismics at this site exhibit a vir-
tually identical seismic succession as at Site 758, and individual re-
flectors, which were dated at Site 758, can be easily compared
(Figure F3).

Neogene paleoclimatic records 
of the Indian monsoon

Previous drilling at this location included overlapping ODP
holes (758A and 758B) over the top 92 m of the total 527 m of sedi-
ments drilled. This limited the resulting composite record to the
past 7.3 My (Farrell and Janecek, 1991). In spite of these limitations,
the IODP sample database shows that more than 16,000 sediment
samples have been taken from Site 758 cores in the last ten years.
Parts of the uppermost sections are almost entirely depleted, and
sampling has moved to the archive half. Recent research using Site
758 sediments includes high-resolution (suborbital) Late Pleisto-
cene reconstruction of changes in upper water column structure
based on multispecies planktonic foraminifer records (Bolton et al.,
2013), reconstruction of the Li isotope composition of seawater
over the past 70 My (Misra and Froelich, 2012), Late Cretaceous to
early Eocene reconstruction of seawater Nd (Le Houedec et al.,
2012), and glacial–interglacial scale reconstruction of the Os isoto-
pic composition of seawater (Burton et al., 2010).

Figure F1. Location of Site U1443 on the northern Ninetyeast Ridge. Map
was generated using GeoMapApp (http://www.geomapapp.org).

Site
U1443

16°
N

12°

8°

4°

0°

4°
S

76°E 84°80° 88° 96°92° 104°100°

Clemens, S.C., Kuhnt, W., LeVay, L.J., and the Expedition 353 Scientists
Proceedings of the International Ocean Discovery Program Volume 353
publications.iodp.org

http://www.geomapapp.org
http://crossmark.crossref.org/dialog/?doi=10.14379/iodp.proc.353.103.2016&domain=pdf&date_stamp=2016-07-29


S.C. Clemens et al. Site U1443
One important paleoclimatic goal of Site U1443 was to recover
sediment successions that would allow precise timing of onset and
phases of intensification and weakening of the Indian monsoon sys-
tem. In particular, the timing of the Miocene intensification of the
Indian monsoon is still unresolved; suggestions for the initial inten-
sification range between ~7–8, ~15, and ~22 Ma (Clift and Plumb,
2008; Clift et al., 2008), and indications of an active monsoon have
been suggested for as early as ~45 Ma (Licht et al., 2014). One of the
main setbacks in evaluating the southeast Asian monsoonal history
on tectonic to orbital timescales is the lack of continuous high-reso-
lution proxy records of either monsoonal upwelling (Kroon et al.,
1991), changes in vegetation (Quade et al., 1989), continental run-
off, or weathering indexes (Clift and Plumb, 2008) before ~12 Ma.
Exceptions to date include ODP Sites 1146 and 1148 in the South
China Sea and the fragmentary record of Site 758 in the southern
Bay of Bengal. This location is specifically suited to record the long-
term history of the Indian monsoon because it records the runoff

from the Ganges-Brahmaputra and Irrawaddy Rivers, the largest
river systems draining the Himalaya and the Tibetan Plateau in ad-
dition to local surface salinity and primary productivity changes in
the southern Bay of Bengal. Drilling at Site 758 revealed that deliv-
ery of terrigenous material to the northern Ninetyeast Ridge in-
creased at ~10 Ma with two subsequent pulses at ~7.0–5.6 and
~3.9–2.0 Ma, which were interpreted as increases in river runoff re-
sulting from the uplift and erosion of the Himalaya (Hovan and Rea,
1992). The Nd isotope composition of the carbonate component of
Bay of Bengal sediments has been used to investigate variations in
the relative contribution of discharge from the Ganges-Brahmapu-
tra, Irrawaddy, and Arkan Rivers (Burton and Vance, 2000; Stoll et
al., 2007; Gourlan et al., 2008, 2010). These studies agree that input
from the Ganges-Brahmaputra river complex decreased during gla-

Figure F2. Seismic Lines (A) ar55.0881.knox06rr and (B) ar55.0885.knox06rr
of the (C) seismic reflection survey carried out by the Roger Revelle in 2007
(Shipboard Scientific Party, 2007) with the position of Site U1443. Contours =
50 m intervals, bold contours = 1000 m intervals. TWT = two-way traveltime.
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Figure F3. Position of Site U1443 on seismic Lines (A) ar55.0881.knox06rr and
(B) ar55.0885.knox06rr with depth of reflectors at Sites U1443 and 758 (Ship-
board Scientific Party 1989b). The reflectors represent (1) sediment/water
interface, (2) lithologic change not identified, (3) ooze/chalk boundary in the
upper Miocene, (4) lower Oligocene unconformity, (5) Eocene unconformity,
(6) unconformities associated with the Cretaceous/Paleogene boundary,
(7) greenish chalk/clay boundary, (8) clay/tuff boundary, (9) tuff/basalt flows
boundary, and (10) basalt flows/seismic basement boundary.
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S.C. Clemens et al. Site U1443
cial periods, probably as a result of a decrease in Indian monsoon
strength or a shift in the location of the center of the monsoonal
precipitation. Extension of these Nd isotope records into the Mio-
cene indicates a complex relationship between global climate
change, riverine discharge, and terrigenous input into the Bay of
Bengal. However, the proxy records for river discharge are presently
of insufficient time resolution to document the relation between
global climate and the Indian monsoon throughout the Neogene.
The complete Neogene sediment archive at Site U1443 will make
such reconstructions possible.

Contribution of the Site U1443 record to the 
high-resolution stratigraphic framework 
of Indian Ocean deepwater sediments

The composite spliced section of advanced piston corer (APC)
cores from Holes 758A and 758B provides a continuous undis-
turbed archive for the past 7.3 My (Farrell and Janecek, 1991). Ra-
diogenic Sr isotopes measured on foraminifers from Site 758 were
used to refine the global Pliocene Sr isotope stratigraphy (Clemens
et al., 1993; Henderson et al., 1994; McArthur et al., 2006).

The stable isotope records from Site 758 are the only complete
orbitally tuned Pliocene–Pleistocene records in the Indian Ocean
(Hoogakker et al., 2006; Mudelsee and Raymo 2005) and the only
tropical Indian Ocean record in the global benthic δ18O isotope
stack (LR04-stack) of Lisiecki and Raymo (2005). The high-resolu-
tion stable isotope records for benthic foraminifers and the plank-
tonic foraminifer Globigerinoides sacculifer back to 3.6 Ma
demonstrate the potential of isotope records from the northern end
of the Ninteyeast Ridge (Chen et al., 1995; Farrell and Janecek,
1991). The benthic foraminiferal isotope and assemblage records
extending back to ~5.5 Ma have been used to infer strengthening of
the Indian monsoon seasonality associated with the onset of the
Northern Hemisphere glaciation (Gupta and Thomas 2003). How-
ever, because the complete spliced sediment archive at Site 758 ends
at 7.3 Ma, it could not be used to verify the main period of monsoon
intensification in the Arabian Sea around 8 Ma (Kroon et al., 1991;
Gupta et al., 2004). The Site U1443 splice, which covers the entire
Neogene, will close this gap.

Main objectives
Drilling of Site U1443 had the following main objectives:

• Establish a composite section for the entire Miocene–Oligocene 
sedimentary succession at the Ninetyeast Ridge, which would be 
the base for establishing the first orbitally tuned Indian Ocean 
isotope stratigraphy for this time interval;

• Recover a more complete record of the Cretaceous/Paleogene 
boundary interval, which was only incompletely retrieved at the 
base of the core catcher of Core 121-758A-31X;

• Correlate the onset of increased terrigenous clay component 
and sedimentation rates in the late Miocene to orbitally tuned 
isotope and magnetic reversal stratigraphy;

• Precisely determine the timing of intensifications of the Indian 
monsoon, as evident from increased freshwater input to the Bay 
of Bengal and northern end of the Ninetyeast Ridge, using salin-
ity proxies based on Mg/Ca-temperature estimates and δ18O of 
surface-dwelling planktonic foraminifers;

• Investigate variability and the possible influence of orbital forc-
ing on fluxes of terrigenous material to the northern Ninetyeast 
Ridge since the middle Miocene; in particular, relate terrigenous 
pulses at ~7.0–5.6 and ~3.9–2.0 Ma, which were interpreted to 

represent variations in the fluvial flux resulting from the uplift 
and erosion of the Himalaya (Hovan and Rea, 1992), to the vari-
ability of the Indian monsoon;

• Extend the Pliocene–Pleistocene stable isotope record for Site 
758, which is the only “high-resolution” record across the initia-
tion of the Northern Hemisphere glaciation in the Indian Ocean 
(Hoogakker et al., 2006; Mudelsee and Raymo, 2005), into the 
Miocene and Oligocene; and

• Use the Nd isotope composition of Ninetyeast Ridge sediments 
to extend reconstructions of the relative contribution of dis-
charge from the Ganges-Brahmaputra, Irrawaddy, and Arkan 
Rivers as indicators of glacial–interglacial variability in mon-
soon strength into the Miocene (Burton and Vance 2000; Stoll et 
al., 2007; Gourlan et al., 2008, 2010); a complete Neogene sedi-
ment archive at Site U1443 opens the possibility to obtain proxy 
records for river discharge in sufficient time resolution to docu-
ment the relation between global climate and the Indian mon-
soon throughout the Neogene.

Operations
Singapore port call

The R/V JOIDES Resolution’s first line ashore in Singapore was
at 0936 h on 29 November 2014. The vessel was berthed at Loyang
Jetty 2A for the duration of the port call. The JOIDES Resolution
Science Operator staff plus the Co-Chief Scientists boarded the ship
on 29 November. The science party boarded the ship the next day,
30 November. The Siem Offshore and subcontractor crews changed
on 30 November.

Fuel was loaded by barge along with three tanks of lube oil. All
outbound surface freight and airfreight were offloaded. The vessel
was secured for sea with final maintenance checks performed prior
to departure. The pilot arrived on board at 0948 h, and the last line
was released at 1010 h on 4 December. The vessel began the 966
nmi passage to Site U1443 (primary Site N90E-2C).

Transit to Site U1443
After a 966 nmi transit from Singapore averaging 11.7 kt, the

vessel arrived at Site U1443 at 2037 h (UTC + 8 h) on 7 December
2014. The thrusters were lowered, and dynamic positioning as-
sumed control at 2105 h. The positioning beacon was deployed and
the vessel positioned to the site coordinates.

Site U1443
Site U1443 consisted of four holes (Table T1), ranging in depth

from 8.2 to 344.0 m drilling depth below seafloor (DSF). Overall,
118 cores were recorded for the site. A total of 444.06 m of core over
a 471.7 m interval was recovered using the APC system (94% recov-
ery). The half-length advanced piston corer (HLAPC) system was
used to core a 156.4 m interval and 161.25 m of core was recovered
(103%). The cored interval with the extended core barrel (XCB) sys-
tem was 258.4 m with a core recovery of 220.35 m (85%). The over-
all recovery percentage for Site U1443 was 93%. The total time
spent on Site U1443 was 7.1 days.

Hole U1443A
Hole U1443A was spudded at 1735 h on 8 December 2014 after

an approximately 8 h delay for repair of the iron roughneck, slipping
and cutting rusted wireline, repair of fused relays at the top of the
derrick, and a broken core barrel with zero recovery. The seafloor
was calculated to be 2940.2 m drilling depth below rig floor (DRF)
IODP Proceedings 3 Volume 353
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Table T1. Site U1443 core summary. CSF = core depth below seafloor, DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, mbsl = meters
below sea level. F = half-length advanced piston corer, H = advanced piston corer, X = extended core barrel, numeric core type = drilled interval. (Continued on
next two pages.) Download table in .csv format. 

Hole U1443A Hole U1443B
Latitude: 5°23.0098′N Latitude: 5°23.0190′N
Longitude: 90°21.7100′E Longitude: 90°21.7091′E
Time on hole (h): 77.5 Time on hole (h): 44.75
Seafloor (drill pipe measurement below rig floor, m DRF): 2940.2 Seafloor (drill pipe measurement below rig floor, m DRF): 2935.5
Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 10.8 Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 10.7
Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, mbsl): 2929.4 Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, mbsl): 2924.8
Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 344.0 Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 326.4
Total length of cored section (m): 344.0 Total length of cored section (m): 326.4
Total core recovered (m): 326.8 Total core recovered (m): 308.51
Core recovery (%): 95 Core recovery (%): 95
Total number of cores: 48 Total number of cores: 40

Hole U1443C Hole U1443D
Latitude: 5°23.0078′N Latitude: 5°22.9991′N
Longitude: 90°21.6984′E Longitude: 90°21.6992′E
Time on hole (h): 38.0 Time on hole (h): 12.25
Seafloor (drill pipe measurement below rig floor, m DRF): 2935.4 Seafloor (drill pipe measurement below rig floor, m DRF): 2935.3
Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 10.7 Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 10.7
Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, mbsl): 2924.7 Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, mbsl): 2924.6
Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF) 209.4 Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 8.2
Total length of cored section (m) 207.9 Total length of cored section (m): 8.2
Total core recovered (m) 182.87 Total core recovered (m): 7.48
Core recovery (%): 88 Core recovery (%): 91
Total number of cores: 28 Total number of cores: 2

Depth DSF (m) Depth CSF (m)

Core
Date 

(2014)
Time 

UTC (h)
Top of cored 

interval
Bottom of cored 

interval
Interval 

advanced (m)
Top of cored 

interval
Bottom of cored 

interval
Length of core 
recovered (m)

Recovery 
(%)

Sections 
(N)

353-U1443A-
1H 8 Dec 1000 0.0 1.8 1.8 0.0 1.82 1.82 101 3
2H 8 Dec 1115 1.8 11.3 9.5 1.8 11.53 9.73 102 8
3H 8 Dec 1215 11.3 20.8 9.5 11.3 21.32 10.02 105 8
4H 8 Dec 1325 20.8 30.3 9.5 20.8 30.40 9.60 101 8
5H 8 Dec 1425 30.3 39.8 9.5 30.3 40.01 9.71 102 8
6H 8 Dec 1530 39.8 49.3 9.5 39.8 49.64 9.84 104 8
7H 8 Dec 1635 49.3 58.8 9.5 49.3 58.99 9.69 102 8
8H 8 Dec 1730 58.8 68.3 9.5 58.8 68.43 9.63 101 8
9H 8 Dec 1825 68.3 77.8 9.5 68.3 77.74 9.44 99 8
10H 8 Dec 1935 77.8 87.3 9.5 77.8 87.33 9.53 100 8
11H 8 Dec 2020 87.3 96.8 9.5 87.3 96.77 9.47 100 8
12H 8 Dec 2110 96.8 106.3 9.5 96.8 106.42 9.62 101 8
13H 8 Dec 2245 106.3 115.8 9.5 106.3 116.25 9.95 105 8
14H 8 Dec 2340 115.8 125.3 9.5 115.8 125.50 9.70 102 8
15H 9 Dec 0200 125.3 134.8 9.5 125.3 134.98 9.68 102 8
16F 9 Dec 0425 134.8 139.6 4.8 134.8 139.78 4.98 104 5
17F 9 Dec 0515 139.6 144.4 4.8 139.6 144.58 4.98 104 5
18F 9 Dec 0610 144.4 149.2 4.8 144.4 149.38 4.98 104 5
19F 9 Dec 0700 149.2 154.0 4.8 149.2 154.11 4.91 102 5
20F 9 Dec 0750 154.0 158.8 4.8 154.0 159.02 5.02 105 5
21F 9 Dec 0835 158.8 163.6 4.8 158.8 163.74 4.94 103 5
22F 9 Dec 0930 163.6 168.4 4.8 163.6 168.59 4.99 104 5
23F 9 Dec 1015 168.4 173.2 4.8 168.4 173.36 4.96 103 5
24F 9 Dec 1105 173.2 178.0 4.8 173.2 178.18 4.98 104 5
25F 9 Dec 1150 178.0 182.8 4.8 178.0 182.92 4.92 103 5
26F 9 Dec 1235 182.8 187.6 4.8 182.8 187.83 5.03 105 5
27F 9 Dec 1340 187.6 192.4 4.8 187.6 192.56 4.96 103 5
28F 9 Dec 1445 192.4 197.2 4.8 192.4 197.41 5.01 104 5
29F 9 Dec 1540 197.2 202.0 4.8 197.2 202.18 4.98 104 5
30X 9 Dec 1755 202.0 211.7 9.7 202.0 211.56 9.56 99 8
31X 9 Dec 1850 211.7 221.4 9.7 211.7 219.35 7.65 79 6
32X 9 Dec 1940 221.4 231.1 9.7 221.4 231.15 9.75 101 8
33X 9 Dec 2045 231.1 240.8 9.7 231.1 240.67 9.57 99 8
34X 9 Dec 2200 240.8 244.9 4.1 240.8 244.27 3.47 85 4
35X 9 Dec 2350 244.9 254.0 9.1 244.9 251.20 6.30 69 6
36X 10 Dec 0110 254.0 263.7 9.7 254.0 262.26 8.26 85 7
37X 10 Dec 0240 263.7 272.4 8.7 263.7 272.84 9.14 105 7
38X 10 Dec 0335 272.4 282.1 9.7 272.4 279.14 6.74 69 6
39X 10 Dec 0500 282.1 291.8 9.7 282.1 289.76 7.66 79 6
IODP Proceedings 4 Volume 353
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40X 10 Dec 0600 291.8 301.5 9.7 291.8 301.68 9.88 102 8
41X 10 Dec 0715 301.5 306.3 4.8 301.5 304.36 2.86 60 3
42X 10 Dec 0820 306.3 312.3 6.0 306.3 312.12 5.82 97 5
43X 10 Dec 0925 312.3 322.0 9.7 312.3 321.79 9.49 98 7
44X 10 Dec 1040 322.0 326.8 4.8 322.0 326.93 4.93 103 5
45X 10 Dec 1150 326.8 331.6 4.8 326.8 330.62 3.82 80 4
46X 10 Dec 1315 331.6 336.4 4.8 331.6 335.20 3.60 75 4
47X 10 Dec 1445 336.4 341.2 4.8 336.4 337.48 1.08 23 2
48X 10 Dec 1545 341.2 344.0 2.8 341.2 341.35 0.15 5 1

353-U1443B-
1H 10 Dec 2155 0.0 9.0 9.0 0.0 9.08 9.08 101 7
2H 10 Dec 2340 9.0 18.5 9.5 9.0 18.34 9.34 98 8
3H 11 Dec 0030 18.5 28.0 9.5 18.5 28.35 9.85 104 8
4H 11 Dec 0125 28.0 37.5 9.5 28.0 37.83 9.83 103 8
5H 11 Dec 0205 37.5 47.0 9.5 37.5 47.35 9.85 104 8
6H 11 Dec 0300 47.0 56.5 9.5 47.0 56.89 9.89 104 8
7H 11 Dec 0350 56.5 66.0 9.5 56.5 66.11 9.61 101 8
8H 11 Dec 0440 66.0 75.5 9.5 66.0 75.57 9.57 101 8
9H 11 Dec 0535 75.5 85.0 9.5 75.5 82.71 7.21 76 6
10H 11 Dec 0645 85.0 91.5 6.5 85.0 91.59 6.59 101 6
11H 11 Dec 0740 91.5 101.0 9.5 91.5 100.65 9.15 96 8
12H 11 Dec 0830 101.0 110.5 9.5 101.0 110.16 9.16 96 7
13H 11 Dec 0925 110.5 120.0 9.5 110.5 119.77 9.27 98 8
14H 11 Dec 1025 120.0 129.5 9.5 120.0 128.91 8.91 94 7
15H 11 Dec 1120 129.5 136.0 6.5 129.5 134.76 5.26 81 5
16H 11 Dec 1240 136.0 145.5 9.5 136.0 145.33 9.33 98 7
17H 11 Dec 1340 145.5 152.5 7.0 145.5 152.47 6.97 100 6
18H 11 Dec 1540 152.5 162.0 9.5 152.5 161.98 9.48 100 8
19F 11 Dec 1805 162.0 166.8 4.8 162.0 166.95 4.95 103 5
20F 11 Dec 1850 166.8 171.6 4.8 166.8 171.76 4.96 103 5
21F 11 Dec 1935 171.6 176.4 4.8 171.6 176.54 4.94 103 5
22F 11 Dec 2030 176.4 181.2 4.8 176.4 181.38 4.98 104 5
23F 11 Dec 2110 181.2 186.0 4.8 181.2 186.00 4.80 100 5
24F 11 Dec 2205 186.0 190.8 4.8 186.0 190.99 4.99 104 5
25F 11 Dec 2255 190.8 195.6 4.8 190.8 195.75 4.95 103 5
26F 11 Dec 2330 195.6 200.4 4.8 195.6 200.63 5.03 105 5
27F 12 Dec 0020 200.4 205.2 4.8 200.4 205.30 4.90 102 5
28F 12 Dec 0055 205.2 210.0 4.8 205.2 210.24 5.04 105 5
29X 12 Dec 0225 210.0 219.7 9.7 210.0 219.70 9.70 100 8
30X 12 Dec 0315 219.7 229.4 9.7 219.7 228.16 8.46 87 7
31X 12 Dec 0410 229.4 239.1 9.7 229.4 237.65 8.25 85 7
32X 12 Dec 0505 239.1 248.8 9.7 239.1 247.85 8.75 90 7
33X 12 Dec 0605 248.8 258.5 9.7 248.8 250.19 1.39 14 2
34X 12 Dec 0655 258.5 268.2 9.7 258.5 268.09 9.59 99 8
